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SECOND DIVISION

[ G.R. No. 117059, January 29, 1996 ]

PIZZA HUT/PROGRESSIVE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,
PETITIONER, VS. NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS COMMISSION,
LABOR ARBITER SALIMATHAR NAMBI AND FROILAN RUEDA,

RESPONDENTS.





D E C I S I O N

PUNO, J.:

Private respondent Froilan Rueda was employed as Assistant Manager III at Pizza
Hut in Park Square, Makati. On May 31, 1990, private respondent received a letter
from petitioner Pizza Hut/Progressive Development Corporation terminating his
employment for "violation of Section 4 (a) of the Employee Code of Conduct on
Dishonesty and Other Fraudulent Acts, to wit: (s)tealing or attempting to steal from
the company or from co-employees."[1]

On September 3, 1990, private respondent filed with the National Labor Relations
Commission (NLRC) a complaint for illegal dismissal against the petitioner. In its
Decision[2] dated October 29, 1993, Labor Arbiter Salimathar Nambi ruled in favor
of private respondent. However, because of the parties’ strained relationship,
respondent Labor Arbiter did not order private respondent’s reinstatement and
instead directed the payment of backwages, separation pay and attorney’s fees. The
dispositive portion of the Decision reads:

"WHEREFORE, premises considered, judgment is hereby rendered
ordering respondents PIZZA HUT/ PROGRESSIVE DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION to pay the complainant the following:




1.   Backwages for three (3) years, thus: P3,300.00 x 36 mos. =
P118,800.00;




2.   Separation pay at one (1) month salary for every year of service in
the total amount of P24,75 0.00;




3.  Ten percent (10%) of the total award for and as Attorney’s fees."[3]

This Decision was affirmed by the NLRC on April 29, 1994.[4] The NLRC also denied
the petitioner’s Motion for Reconsideration in its Order dated June 29, 1994.[5]




The present petition for certiorari seeks to nullify the aforementioned Decisions and
Order rendered by the public respondents. It raises the following grounds:



"Public Respondent Labor Arbiter committed grave abuse of discretion which is
tantamount to lack of jurisdiction in rendering the decision in favor of Private
Respondent Rueda in spite of the overwhelming evidence against the latter.
Respondent NLRC likewise committed grave abuse of discretion amounting to lack of
jurisdiction in ordering the dismissal of the appeal and in denying the Motion for
Reconsideration filed by your petitioner. The capricious and arbitrary rulings of Public
Respondents without evidence in support thereof and even contrary to the evidence
adduced during trial place the Petitioner in jeopardy and at the same time expose it
to irreparable damage and injury."[6] 

The basic issue to be resolved in the case at bar is the legality of private
respondent’s dismissal.

For an employee’s dismissal to be valid, two requisites must be met: (1) the
employee must be afforded due process, meaning, he must be given an opportunity
to be heard and to defend himself, and (2) the dismissal must be for a valid cause
as indicated in Article 282 of the Labor Code.[7]

First, on due process. Petitioner assails the ruling that private respondent was not
afforded an opportunity to be heard before he was dismissed from work. The ruling
of Labor Arbiter sustained by the respondent NLRC held:

". . . Respondents contend that complainant was afforded due process as evidenced
by the minutes of the investigation (Exhs. 4 to 4-c) wherein he was able to give his
side on his defense. Complainant, however, denied that no such investigation was
conducted by the respondents. An examination of the said minutes of investigation
(Exhs. 4 to 4-c) reveals that the same was not signed by the complainant. Without
complainant’s signature on the said minutes, it cannot be concluded that the same
is authentic and (not) merely fabricated to suit respondents’ defense. Indeed,
respondents failed to present any notice or letter to complainant affording him the
opportunity to present evidence in refutation of the charge against him. This Office
has no other option therefore, but to conclude that complainant’s right to due
process was not duly observed by the respondents  . . ."[8]

The essence of due process in administrative proceedings is an opportunity to
explain one’s side or an opportunity to seek reconsideration of the action or ruling
complained of.[9] Before an employee can be dismissed, the Labor Code requires the
employer to furnish the employee a written notice containing a statement of the
causes for termination and to afford said employee ample opportunity to be heard
and to defend himself with the assistance of his representative if he so desires. If
the employer decides to terminate the services of the employee, the employer must
notify the worker in writing of the decision to dismiss him, stating clearly the
reasons there for. [10]

The records show that petitioner satisfied the requirements of due process before
dismissing private respondent. Contrary to the finding of public respondents,
petitioner required private respondent to submit his written explanation regarding
the charge of tip bussing. On February 23, 1990, private respondent submitted his
handwritten letter to the petitioner explaining his side.[11] Thereafter, the petitioner



formed a committee to investigate the private respondent.[12] On March 13, 1990,
petitioner sent a memorandum to private respondent directing him to appear with
counsel before the investigating committee.[13] On March 15, 1990, the petitioner
conducted an investigation where private respondent was asked to explain his side.
The proceedings were tape recorded and transcribed. In a letter dated May 22,
1990, petitioner notified private respondent of the management’s decision to
terminate his employment.[14] It is therefore clear that private respondent was
given full opportunity to present his side before he was dismissed from service. The
refusal of private respondent to sign the minutes of the investigation does not
negate the fact that he has been given due process. Well to note, there is nothing in
the records to show that said minutes contain any inaccuracy or falsity to justify
private respondent in refusing to authenticate the same with his signature.

Next, we determine whether there was just cause for private respondent’s dismissal.

Petitioner’s evidence to prove tip bussing shows that on February 14, 1990, private
respondent was the assigned closing manager at its Pizza Hut outlet in Park Square,
Makati. One of his duties as closing manager was to put the tips collected for the
day in the safety vault after they are counted and recorded by the tip custodian. On
that date, however, private respondent failed to put the tips in the safety vault.
Instead, he asked the cashier to change all loose coins and small bills to one
hundred peso bills and placed them in his pocket.[15]

On February 18, 1990, the store’s tip custodian, Ms. Leah Reyes, discovered that the
tips collected on February 14 were not in the safety vault. Ms. Reyes asked private
respondent about the missing tips. Private respondent admitted that the money was
with him and promised to return it the next day. On February 21, 1990, private
respondent handed the amount of P705.00 to Ms. Reyes minus P100.00 which he
took as cash advance. On this basis, petitioner dismissed private respondent.

Private respondent, on the other hand, maintains that there was no valid cause for
his dismissal. He explained that on February 14, 1990, the tip custodian did not
report for work. As closing manager, he was forced to keep the money in his
custody. On February 17, 1990, when the tip custodian returned to work, he
informed the custodian that the tips collected on February 14 were still with him and
that he kept them in his locker. The tip custodian, however, did not ask for the
money until February 20, 1990. Before handing the money to the tip custodian, the
private respondent deducted P100.00 from the P705.00 as cash advance. He said
that he deducted his cash advance with the consent of the tip custodian.[16]

We affirm the Decision of the public respondents that petitioner has no valid cause
to dismiss private respondent.

The totality of petitioner’s evidence only proves that private respondent failed to
deposit the February 14 tips in the safety vault. The omission, however, does not
necessarily establish that private respondent stole the money, as petitioner wants us
to believe. In his letter[17] to the petitioner dated February 23, 1990, private
respondent explained why he was unable to put the money in the safety vault, thus:


